MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

URBAN DRAINAGE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1957

Order confirming a Draft Urban Drainage Scheme for the improvement of drainage in the Knocknagoney Area

Whereas the Council of the Castlereagh Rural District (hereinafter called "the Council") being duly authorised in that behalf by the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland (hereinafter called "the Ministry") prepared a draft urban drainage scheme (hereinafter referred to as "the Scheme") pursuant to the provisions of the above-mentioned Act for the improvement of drainage in the Knocknagoney Area.

And Whereas the Scheme was exhibited at the offices of the Council during a period of one month from the 10th May, 1963, and copies of the Scheme were forwarded to the Ministry of Home Affairs and the Down County Council as required by sub-Section (1) (a) of Section four of the said Act.

And Whereas pursuant to the provisions of sub-Section (1) (b) of Section four of the said Act a notice stating that the Scheme had been prepared and further stating as by the said Act required was duly published in two newspapers on the 10th May, 1963, and in the Belfast Gazette on the 10th May, 1963.

And Whereas no observations in regard to the Scheme have been received by the Council or the Ministry.

And Whereas by Order dated the 1st day of July, 1963, made in pursuance of sub-Section (1) of Section twenty of the said Act the Ministry designated that part of the Rural District of Castlereagh to which the Scheme relates an urban area for the purposes of the said Act.

Now Therefore the Ministry in exercise of the power contained in sub-Section (1) of Section five of the said Act by this Order confirms the Scheme.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland this 3rd day of July, 1963, in the presence of

W. A. V. Sanderson,
Assistant Secretary.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1958

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Agriculture in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Sections 1 and 10 of the Diseases of Animals Act (Northern Ireland), 1958, made on the 28th June, 1963, an Order entitled—

The Atrophic Rhinitis (Revocation) Order (Northern Ireland), 1963.

The Order which removes Atrophic Rhinitis from the list of diseases to which the Act applies comes into operation on 1st August, 1963.

Copies of the Order can be obtained from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, Chichester House, Chichester Street, Belfast, 1, or through any bookseller.

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Agriculture in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Sections 29 and 53 of the Diseases of Animals Act (Northern Ireland) 1958, made on the 28th June, 1963, an Order entitled—

The Diseases of Animals (Therapeutic Substances) (Amendment) Order (Northern Ireland) 1963.

The Order which controls the manufacture and importation of anti-abortion vaccine, foot-and-mouth vaccine, swine fever vaccine, fowl pest vaccine or any poultry viral vaccine came into operation on 1st July, 1963.

Copies of the Order can be obtained from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, Chichester House, Chichester Street, Belfast, 1, or through any bookseller.

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT

PLANNING ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND)

1931 and 1944

Notice is hereby given that Mr. G. P. Bell, B.Arch., A.R.I.B.A., A.M.T.P.I., has been appointed by the Ministry of Health and Local Government in exercise of its powers under Section 2 (6) of the Planning (Interim Development) Act (Northern Ireland) 1944, to hear and determine the Appeal of Mr. H. F. Andrews against the decision of the Down County Council on his application for permission to erect a bungalow at Mahee Island, Comber, Co. Down.

The hearing will take place in Room 17, Parliament Buildings, Stormont, on Friday, 4th October, 1963, at 10.30 a.m.

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACTS (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1898 TO 1962

Borough of Bangor

To the Council of the Borough of Bangor; and To all others whom it may concern:

Whereas by Section 7 of the Local Government Act (Northern Ireland) 1922, it is enacted in effect that the Ministry of Health and Local Government for Northern Ireland (hereinafter referred to as "the Ministry") may make Orders dividing a borough into wards and fixing the boundaries of such wards, altering the number and boundaries of the wards or altering the boundaries of the wards without altering their number and apportioning the borough councilors and aldermen among the wards and that the Ministry may make such further Orders as appear to it to be necessary or proper for giving full effect to the said Act, and that before making an Order for the purpose the Ministry shall consult with the Council of the Borough, and may, if the Ministry deems it necessary, hold a local inquiry into the matter of any representations made by any such Council, and that any Order made by the Ministry under the Act shall have effect as if enacted in the Act, but may be varied or revoked by a subsequent Order:

And Whereas it appears expedient to the Ministry after consultation with the Council of the Borough of Bangor that the boundaries of the wards of the Borough of Bangor should be altered without altering their number and borough councillors and aldermen apportioned thereto as hereinafter more particularly appears:

And Whereas the Ministry has held a local inquiry into the matter of the representations made by the said Council:

Now, Therefore, the Ministry, in exercise of the powers vested in it by the Local Government Acts (Northern Ireland) 1898 to 1962, and of all other powers in that behalf enabling the Ministry, hereby orders and directs as follows:

- This Order may be cited as the Bangor Borough (Ward Boundaries) Order (Northern Ireland) 1963.
- 2. The boundaries of the wards of the Borough of Bangor (called the Ballyholme Ward, Castle Ward, Clifton Ward, Dufferin Ward and Princetown Ward) shall be altered to comprise respectively the spaces or portions of the said Borough mentioned and described in the second column of the Schedule hereto.

L.S.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Health and Local Government for Northern Ireland this 28th day of June, 1963, in the presence of

> C. D. Hoey, Assistant Secretary.